Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 11 July 2017 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Neale Gibson and Cliff Woodcraft
(Substitute Member)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
11 JULY 2017

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Lo Sfizio Pizza, 97 Lindsay Avenue, Sheffield S5
7SD

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

. participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

* Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain,
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes.

* Any payment or provisio
[...]
e to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

Shetfield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
‘- Licensing Sub Committee
Report
Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 11" July 2017
Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: Clive Stephenson
Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Lo Sfizio Pizza 97 Lindsay Avenue Sheffield S5 75D

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 81/17

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003

Lo Sfizio Pizza 97 Lindsay Avenue Sheffield 35 7SD

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.3

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is. Abdul Hanan

The application, which was received on 16" May 2017 , is attached to this report labelled
Appendix ‘A’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following and
are attached at Appendix B:-

¢ No 1 - South Yorkshire Fire & Rescue
¢ No 1 - Environmental Health Services
¢« No 15 Public (by way of petition)

The applicant and
[...]


RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the
Sub Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.

To grant the premises licence with conditions.

To reject the whole or part of the application.

S

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

Page 7



Appendix A

Application



under the Licensing Act 2003
. PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST H— ‘

lefore cornplet!ng thi_s fon:m please re_ad the guidance notes at the end of the form. Ifyou are completing this form by
and please write legibly in biock capitals. In ail cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black
k. Use additional sheets if necessary.

ou may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
aply fora prem_ises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1
2low (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in
:cordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003
/

irt 1 - Premises details

stal address of premises or, if none, ord e
O SFLz2Io gq_—l__c\ nance survey map reference or description

I3 LINDSRY AVENUE

sttown | SHEFFLELD Postoode SE 5D

lephone number at premises (if any) *

n-domestic rateable value of premises £

rt 2 - Applicant details

ase state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as appropriate
an individual or individuals * [ X please complete section (A)
a person other than an individual *
i as a limited company/limited liability partnership [0 please complete section (B)

please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)
please compiete section (B)
please complete section (B)

ii as a partn
[...]
cy, an EHIC card or an 51, S2 or S3 form.

Original documents must not be sent to licensing authorities. If the document copied is a passport, a copy of the
following pages should be provided:~

(i} any page containing the holder's personal details including nationality;
(ii) any page containing the holder's photograph,
(i) any page containing the holder's signature,
(iv) any page containing the date of expiry; and
(v) any page containing information indicating the
work.

holder has permission to enter or remain in the UK and is permitted to

If the document is not a passport, a copy of the whole document should be provided.
pplication and this could involve us checking your immigration

Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing a _
ation with the Home Office. Your licence application will not

status with the Home Office. We may otherwise share inform
be determined until you have complied with this guidance.

Page 18



‘Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor

i ffull name of prospective
) premises supervisor]

Of | [home address of prospective
premises supervisor]

hereby confirm that | give
my consent to be specified
as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the
application for:

{type of application]

made by: | fame of applicant]

relating to premises {number of existing
licence number; licence, if any]

‘or; | [name and address
of premises fo which
application relates]

\nd any premises licence
o be granted or varied in
espect of this application

fname of applicant]

nade by:

\ [name and address
oncerning the supply of premises to which
f alcchol at: application

refafes]

alsa confirm that | am applying for, intend to apply for or currently hold a personal licence, details of which |
3t out below:

Personal licence number:
{insert personal ficence number, if any]

Personal licence issuing authority:
finsert name and address and telephone number
of personal licence issuing authonily, if any]

gned
ime (p
[...]
d to
bove are sufficiently illustrated by the use of symbols on the plan.

Page 20



Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates
“ges are banded according to the Rateable Value of the premises.

n order to calculate the fee you need to pay, look for the rateable value of your property in the table
)elow and that will give you the band for your licence fee.

“he fee bands are : -

RATEABLE VALUE
No rateable value to £4,300
£4,301 to £33,000
£33,001 to £87,000
£87,001 to £125,000
£125,001 and above

m
mc:ocu::-%

lease Note: -

Ihere a premises is in the course of construction it will fall in Band C, and if not mentioned above it
ill fall in Band A.

fhen you have determined the correct band look at the chart below and that will give you the fee
hich must be sent with your application.

Rateable Value Bands A B C D* E*
Application Fee £100 | £190 | £315 | £450* | £635*

'LEASE NOTE*

the case of a premises licence only where the premises fall within Band D or E and are used
clusively or primarily for the selling of alcohol the fee is subject to a multiplier and must pay the fee

1 out in the chart below.

BAND D(x2 E (x3)
FEE £900 £1905

here the premises hold more than 5,000 persons may be required to pay an additional fee set out
low:;

ADDITIONAL FEE
Number Additional Fee

5,000 to 9,999 £1,000
10,000 to 14,999 £2,000
15,000 to 19,999 £4,000
20,000 to 29,999 £8,000
30,000 to 39,999 £16,000
40,000 to 49,999 £24,000
50,000 to 59,999 £32,000
60,000 to 689,999 £40,000
70,000 to 79,999 £48,000
80,000 to 89,999 £56,000
90,000 and over £64,000

Page 21

A/



ANNUAL FEES

Once granted, holders of premises ficences and club premises cerlificates must also pay an annual

fee to the authority, each year on the anniversary of the date that the licence was granted: /
BAND FEE %
A £70
B £180
C £295
*D £320
*E £350

* However premises falling in Band D or E used exclusively and primarily for the sale of alcohol pay
the amount set out below.

BAND FEE
Dx2 £640
Ex3 £1,050

I
[...]
Direct line: 0114 2532888 Tel: 0114 2727202
Email: kharrison@syfire.gov.uk Website: www.syfire.gov.uk Fax: 0114 2532888
1 Treherne Road ; T .
Broom Valley E i
Rotherham :
S60 2TD :

For the Attention on Habdul Hanan

el b

Dear Sir/Madam
LEGISLATION: Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004

The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005
TYPE OF APPLICATION: Grant of a Premises Licence
PREMISES: Lo Sfizio Pizza, 97 Lindsay Avenue, Sheffield, $5 7SD
REF/PLAN NUMBER: Not Known

This Authority acknowledges receipt of your consultation as part of the application for the grant of
your premises licence. The grant fails to satisfy the requirements of the above legislation.

| have to inform you that these premises are now regulated by the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety)
Order 2005 and as such the responsibility for complying with the above Order rests with the
‘responsible person’, as defined within Article 3 of the FSO.

To comply with the requirements of the FSO you must in the first instance complete a Fire Risk
Assessment (see below guidance). To assist you in this, the following document Offices and
Shops ISBN-13:978 1 85112 815 0 and additionally Means of Escape for Disabled People ISBN-
13: 978 1 85112 8737 is available to purchase from good bookshops or free to download from the
internet at www.gov.uk/workplace-fire-safety-your-responsibilities

Additional information is also provided to assist you in the completion of your fire risk assessment as
rof a guidance note attached to this letter.




4

Attached to this letter are schedules of observations relating to your proposal which require o
to be addressed as part of your Fire Risk Assessment.

Where measures necessitate structural alterations to a building, enquiries should be made as to
whether planning consent, and/or, Building Regulations approval are required; if so these should be
obtained from the Local Building Authority or an Approved Inspector before work is carried out.

if you require any further information please contact the officer dealing with this matter.

Yours faithfully

Chief Fire Officer

Copy to: e
Licensing Authority %CENS%NG‘ %
Licensing Services L "
Block C -
Staniforth Road Depot L o 5 pAY 201
Staniforth Road 1

SO D Ml

Data Protection Act 1998
Information provided relating to any application made to South Yorkshire Fire & Rescue will be

retained and may be used for future enforcement purposes and monitoring statutory compliance by
SYFR and related enforcement agencies.

Disclaimer — Any legal liability howsoever arising from any information contained in this
correspondence is hereby excluded.

Page 30



SOUTH YORKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE
Schedule 1

Schedule of observations relating to your proposal which also should be addressed by your
Fire Risk Assessment.

SCHEDULE to letter ref: RC/#445754/W6664/0/945301 Dated: 24/05/2017

1. Fire Alarm System should be fitted and installed to British Standard 5839 Part 1 2013 or
equivalent standard.

2. Emergency Lighting System should be fitted and installed to British Standard 5266 Part 1
2016 or equivalent standard.

3. Fire Extinguishers should be fitted and installed to British Standard 5306 Part1 or equivalent
standard

4, All persons should be able to achieve safe and unobstructed evacuation from the rear of the
premises through the 'Back Yard' to an uitimate place of safety.

5. All doors on escape routes should be easily and immediately openable without the use of a
key. All outward opening doors used for means of escape which have to be kept fastened
while people are in the building should be fitted with a single form of release device such as
a panic latch, a panic bolt or a push pad.

Page 31



SOUTH YORKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE _
Schedule 2

Goodwill advice that is not enforceable but offered as advice in the best interest of public
safety.

SCHEDULE to letter ref: RC/#445754/W6664/0/945301 Dated: 24/05/2017

Business Continuity Planning

There are many disruptive incidents that could cause a severe disruption to your business activities,
which in turn can cause major adverse effects for yourselves, employees, customers and the
community. Disruptive incidents could include fire or flooding. To help minimise these effects on
your business you should take steps to ensure that you have a Business Continuity Plan (BCP) in
place.

If you do nothing else then you should consider completing a Business Impact Analysis (BIA) to
identify your critical activities and which peopie, places, and processes are critical to the
continuance of business activities.

There are many ways of completing a BIA. The type of business you carry out and the size of your
business may determine the style of BIA which you utilise. There are many free BIA templates and
examples available on the internst.

If you would like to take your BCP a stage further then you may wish to consider the use of a BCP
software solution.

One of these software solutions is ROBUST. ROBUST is a Resilient Business Software Toolkit
designed to help your business produce an effective, simple and efficient BCP. It will also provide
on-the-spot assistance when capability is lost by visiting the embedded Incident management
Planner (IMP). ROBUST and all ancillary documentation may be downloaded entirely free of charge
from https://robust.riscauthority.co.uk.

There are also many BCP software solutions available on the market which may be suitable for your
business. Please check these out thoroughly before you make any purchase as they tend to be
specific to certain industries.

Third Party Content

South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue (SYFR) neither endorses nor guarantees the accuracy of products
or services offered or sold and will not be responsible for any transactions between you and the
seller.

SYFR is keen that all businesses within South Yorkshire are adequately prepared and build
resilience into their operations. We support the South Yorkshire Local Authorities, who operate
schemes and promotions to assist businesse
[...]
be followed at the hearing.

22. At the beginning of the hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the procedure
which it proposes to follow at the hearing and shall consider any request made by a
party under regulation 8(2) for permission for another person to appear at the hearing,
such permission shall not be unreasonably withheld.

23. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and cross-examination
shall not be permitted unless the authority considers that cross-examination is required
for it to consider the representations, application or notice as the case may require.

24.  The authority must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to
exercise their rights provided for at regulation 16.

25.  The authority may require any person attending the hearing who in their opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may —
(a) refuse to permit that person to return, or
(b) permit him to return only on such conditions as the authority may specify,
but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the authority in writing
any information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they not been
required to leave.

Page 53



Regulation 8 C_ ‘g

(1)

(2)

)

(4)

A party shall give to the authority within the period of time provided for in the
following provisions of this regulation a notice stating —

(a) whether he intends to attend or be represented at the hearing;
(b) whether he considers a hearing to be unnecessary

In a case where a party wishes any other person (other than the person he intends
to represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing, the notice referred to in
paragraph (1) shall contain a request for permission for such other person to
appear at the hearing accompanied by details of the name of that person and a
brief description of the point or points on which that person may be able to assist
the authority in relation to the application, repres
[...]
to detail their relevant
representations.

(d) Members may ask questions of those parties

(e)  With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross
examine the representatives of the Responsibie Authorities and Interested
Parties.

(f) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be asked
to:-

(i) detail the application;
(ii) provide clarification on the application and respond to the representations
made.

(9)  The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked
questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties
present.

(h)  The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

() There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Lo Sfizio Pizza, 97 Lindsay Avenue, Sheffield S5 7SD



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 July 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Jack Clarkson and Neale Gibson 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Cliff Woodcraft attended the 
meeting as a Reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - LO SFIZIO PIZZA, 97 LINDSAY AVENUE, SHEFFIELD 
S5 7SD 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the 
grant of a Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in 
respect of premises known as Lo Sfizio Pizza, 97 Lindsay Avenue, Sheffield S5 
7SD (Ref. No.81/17). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Sean Gibbons (Health and Safety Enforcement 

Officer), Adil Raoof (Solicitor for the applicant), Abdul Hanan (Applicant), Abdul 
Khundi, Abdul Manan and Habir Rahman Manan (Applicant’s family), Clive 
Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 

that representations in respect of the application had been received from South 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, Environmental Health Services and a petition 
containing 15 signatures from members of the public, and were attached at 
Appendix “B” to the report. 

  
4.5 Sean Gibbons stated that he had met with the applicant and looked at the 

suitability of the premises.  He then referred to an email that had been sent from 
the Solicitors acting on behalf of the applicant addressing his concerns.  The 
areas of concern were a fixed wiring electrical certificate, a gas installation 
certificate, improvements to the windows and doors to ensure safety, the step 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.07.2017 

Page 2 of 3 
 

leading to the premises to be highlighted and made safe and a call for assistance 
bell/sign to be fitted to enable customers not able to use the steps to access the 
premises.  Sean Gibbons stated that due to the fact that the applicants were 
willing to carry out the works, he was formally withdrawing his objection to the 
application but attended today to hold any in depth discussions necessary to get 
the premises to the correct safety standards. 

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Sean Gibbons 

stated that he would remain in contact with the applicants and carry out further 
inspections when 80% of the required works had been carried out. 

  
4.7 Adil Raoof stated that the applicant intends to run the business with the help of his 

family who have over 25 years’ experience in the trade  and who are fully aware of 
the regulations and appreciate the importance of health and safety standards.  
The reason for delaying the start of the works was that the applicant wanted to be 
sure of obtaining the licence before committing any finance to the project.  Mr. 
Raoof referred to the petition from local residents and said that the applicants had 
made themselves available to answer any concerns raised, but no-one had come 
forward.  He added that it was not anticipated that the business would generate 
extra traffic and noise nuisance and there would only be one small delivery vehicle 
which had access to off-street parking. 

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Adil Raoof stated 

that if the licence was granted, work on the premises would start straight away, 
having already gained two quotes and waiting on a third from contractors.  With 
regard to the opening hours, it was hoped to attract steady trade and these hours 
had proved successful in previous businesses.  He added that the applicant’s 
family also had a wealth of experience in dealing with potential anti-social 
behaviour. 

  
4.9 Clive Stephenson outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee in relation to 

the application. 
  
4.10 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.11 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.12 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.13 RESOLVED: That in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, together with the representations now made, including the responses 
provided to the questions raised, the application to grant a premises licence in 
respect of Lo Sfizio Pizza, 97 Lindsay Avenue, Sheffield S5 7SD, be granted in 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.07.2017 

Page 3 of 3 
 

the terms requested, subject to a final inspection being carried out by the Health 
and Safety Enforcement Team (Ref. No.81/17). 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination). 
 


